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1 EUROPEAN ABS / RMBS ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE 
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Prime European RMBS performance  

 

 The credit trend in peripheral RMBS 

remains generally favorable, with a 

continuous decline in average arrears 

and defaults. 

 As previously noted, the prepayment 

rate of seasoned transactions is 

gradually increasing towards 5%.   

 

 

 
Note: Indices based on own data collection of a broad sample of seasoned RMBS transactions.   

Source: Trustee reports and Cartesia.  
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European ABS / RMBS market activity 

 

 Spreads of core Eurozone RMBS ended the quarter unchanged or marginally tighter while peripheral issues, most 

notably Portuguese ones, continued to rally markedly.  

 UK issues widened somewhat over concerns over the impact of Brexit but have started declining again towards the 

end of the quarter.  

 The best Dutch ECB-eligible first-pays trade at spreads over 3-month Euribor of 10-15 bps; eligible peripheral first-

pays around or within 50 bps and non-eligible ones within 100 bps.  
 
 
 
 

EVOLUTION OF RMBS SPREADS OVER EUR3M 
   

AAA RMBS spreads  A RMBS spreads 

 
 

 

 
Source:  Merrill Lynch BOA for 3-5 year WAL bonds.  
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2 PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE
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A. Cash Flow 
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Cash flow receipts for the quarter ended 30/09/2017 

 

 Quarterly cash flow amounted to EUR 669k, ahead of forecast of EUR 516k, primarily driven by a higher than expected 
payment from the Ludgate residual position.   

   

Cash flow receipt for the quarter  Actual vs. forecast since Q4 2009 

(EUR) 

 

 

 Quarterly cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 
Cumulative cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 

Transactions Actual Forecast Delta

Lusitano 3 188,848         174,074          14,774           

Lusitano 5 -                
-                  

-                

Pastor 2 -                8,583              (8,583)

Pastor 3 -                -                  -                

Pastor 4 -                -                  -                

Pastor 5 -                -                  -                

Minotaure 04 -                -                  -                

Ludgate 06-1 479,812         332,951          146,861         

TOTAL 668,660         515,607         153,053         
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Forecast annual cash flow 

 

 
 

Forecast cash flow 

 

 

(EUR 000s) Cumulative

Period Period CF Cumulative CF % Total % Total

2017 501                501                         1.3% 1.3%

2018 2,245             2,746                      6.0% 7.3%

2019 7,755             10,501                    20.6% 27.9%

2020 7,217             17,718                    19.2% 47.1%

2021 6,541             24,259                    17.4% 64.5%

2022 596                24,855                    1.6% 66.1%

Beyond 12,757           37,612                    33.9% 100.0%

TOTAL 37,612           100.0%

Total forecast cash flow of 

EUR 37.6m, of which two-

thirds by 2022 
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Historical cash flow  

 

 

 
 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy NL Germany France UK Quarterly Annual Cumulative

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Memphis Shield Gems Semper Minotaure Ludgate CF CF CF

HISTORICAL

Q3 2009 86                    -                -                 -             59                 77                 -                92               170             25                156              213                13                891                   

Q4 2009 430                  -                -                 -             34                 75                 -                87               163             19                148              210                -              1,166                2,057        2,057            

Q1 2010 337                  -                -                 -             -                0                   -                85               158             18                146              190                26                960                   

Q2 2010 235                  -                -                 -             75                 -                -                85               154             17                148              233                6                  952                   

Q3 2010 59                    -                -                 -             205               -                -                84               155             18                150              264                6                  940                   

Q4 2010 160                  -                -                 -             -                -                87               161             20                150              216                8                  802                   3,655        5,712            

Q1 2011 316                  -                -                 -             85                 -                -                89               164             22                151              132                10                968                   

Q2 2011 385                  -                -                 -             529               -                25                 88               160             23                158              214                13                1,595                

Q3 2011 222                  -                -                 -             350               -                25                 91               169             27                163              249                11                1,307                

Q4 2011 169                  -                -                 -             273               -                19                 95               7,810          28                162              177                11                8,746                12,616      18,328          

Q1 2012 235                  -                -                 -             487               -                20                 95               27                159              189                2                  1,215                

Q2 2012 170                  -                -                 -             388               -                15                 4,081          22                149              134                2                  4,961                

Q3 2012 91                    -                -                 -             282               -                14                 17                147              99                  5                  655                   

Q4 2012 7                      -                -                 -             -                -                11                 12                139              -                 5                  175                   7,006        25,334          

Q1 2013 7                      -                -                 -             5                   -                11                 11                137              -                 7                  178                   

Q2 2013 -                   -                -                 -             -                -                13                 12                6,093           -                 14                6,131                

Q3 2013 14                    -                -                 -             203               -                12                 11                -                 14                255                   

Q4 2013 -                   -                -                 -             110               -                11                 12                -                 1                  134                   6,698        32,032          

Q1 2014 -                   -                -                 -             183               -                10                 12                -                 4                  209                   

Q2 2014 -                   -                -                 -             78                 -                12                 13                -                 291              394                   

Q3 2014 -                   -                -                 -             247               -                13                 13                -                 577              850                   

Q4 2014 29                    -                -                 -             237               -                12                 11                -                 575              864                   2,317        34,349          

Q1 2015 4                      -                -                 -             114               -                11                 10                -                 456              595                   

Q2 2015 4                      -                -                 -             110               -                11                 9                  -                 479              614                   

Q3 2015 3                      -                -                 -             71                 -                13                 9                  -                 541              637                   
Q4 2015 -                   -                -                 -             102               -                13                 8                  -                 331              455                   2,301        36,650          

Q1 2016 -                   -                -                 -             179               -                15                 5,007           -                 416              5,617                

Q2 2016 8                      -                -                 -             219               -                13                 -                 432              672                   

Q3 2016 -                   -                -                 -             98                 -                14                 -                 366              477                   
Q4 2016 -                   -                -                 -             393               -                9                   -                 358              761                   7,527        44,177          

Q1 2017 -                   -                -                 -             158               -                -                -                 273              432                   

Q2 2017 -                   -                -                 -             200               -                13                 -                 368              581                   

Q3 2017 -                   -                -                 -             189               -                -                 480              669                   1,682        45,859          
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Forecast quarterly cash flow  

 

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal France UK

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Minotaure Ludgate

Sum CF 5,030               -                3,249             -             8,579            10,766          4,871             5,115           37,612              

% Total 13.4% 0.0% 8.6% 0.0% 22.8% 28.6% 13.0% 13.6% 100.0%

FORECAST

Quarterly Annual Cumulative

CF CF CF

Q4 2017 1 8                      -                 200               -                -                 293              501                   501           501               

Q1 2018 2 3                      -                 235               -                -                 281              519                   1,020            

Q2 2018 3 3                      -                 272               -                -                 270              545                   1,565            

Q3 2018 4 3                      -                 255               -                -                 258              516                   2,081            

Q4 2018 5 3                      -                 383               -                -                 279              665                   2,245        2,746            

Q1 2019 6 3                      -                 368               -                -                 267              638                   3,384            

Q2 2019 7 3                      -                 380               -                -                 256              639                   4,023            

Q3 2019 8 5,004               -                 509               -                -                 246              5,759                9,782            

Q4 2019 9 -                 484               -                -                 236              720                   7,755        10,501          

Q1 2020 10 -                 489               -                -                 222              712                   11,213          

Q2 2020 11 -                 621               164               -                 210              994                   12,207          

Q3 2020 12 -                 619               2,531            -                 198              3,348                15,556          

Q4 2020 13 -                 613               1,362            -                 187              2,162                7,217        17,718          

Q1 2021 14 -                 710               1,361            -                 172              2,243                19,961          

Q2 2021 15 -                 82                 1,359            -                 158              1,599                21,559          

Q3 2021 16 -                 81                 830               -                 145              1,057                22,616          

Q4 2021 17 -                 74                 131               -                 1,438           1,643                6,541        24,259          

Q1 2022 18 -                 75                 92                 -                 168                   24,427          

Q2 2022 19 -                 73                 76                 -                 149                   24,576          

Q3 2022 20 -                 73                 71                 -                 144                   24,719          

Q4 2022 21 -                 66                 70                 -                 136                   596           24,855          

Q1 2023 22 -                 67                 69                 -                 136                   24,991          

Q2 2023 23 -                 65                 67                 -                 132                   25,123          

Q3 2023 24 -                 65                 62                 3                    130                   25,253          

Q4 2023 25 -                 58                 61                 697                816                   1,214        26,069          

Q1 2024 26 3,249             59                 60                 652                4,021                30,089          

Q2 2024 27 58                 58                 559                675                   30,764          

Q3 2024 28 56                 55                 462                573                   31,337          

Q4 2024 29 52                 53                 342                447                   5,715        31,784          

Q1 2025 30 52                 52                 260                364                   32,148          

Q2 2025 31 1,385            50                 202                1,636                33,784          

Q3 2025 32 46                 137                184                   33,968          

Q4 2025 33 45                 1,557             1,602                3,786        35,569          

Q1 2026 34 44                 44                     35,613          

Q2 2026 35 42                 42                     35,656          

Q3 2026 36 39                 39                     35,695          

Q4 2026 37 38                 38                     163           35,733          

Q1 2027 38 37                 37                     35,770          

Q2 2027 39 35                 35                     35,805          

Q3 2027 40 33                 33                     35,837          

Q4 2027 41 31                 31                     136           35,869          

Q1 2028 42 30                 30                     35,899          

Q2 2028 43 1,713            1,713                37,612          

Q3 2028 44 -                    37,612          

Q4 2028 45 -                    1,743        37,612          
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Net present values at different discount rates 

 

(EUR 000s) 

 
Net present values at different discount rates 

 

 

Cash flow multiples at different discount rates (total cash flow / net present value) 

 

Note: Net present values presented in the above tables marginally differ from accounting book values as their calculation is based on simplified 
assumptions of end of quarter cash flow receipts and quarterly compounding. 

 

 

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.00% 4,652            -             2,518          -          7,503         8,901         3,659          4,633        31,866           

6.02% 4,477            -             2,222          -          7,045         8,141         3,181          4,418        29,484           

11.02% 4,084            -             1,646          -          6,101         6,634         2,277          3,955        24,698           

5.00% 4,564            -             2,366          -          7,270         8,512         3,413          4,524        30,649           

7.50% 4,355            -             2,030          -          6,740         7,645         2,877          4,272        27,918           

10.00% 4,160            -             1,748          -          6,275         6,905         2,435          4,043        25,565           

12.50% 3,978            -             1,510          -          5,865         6,269         2,069          3,835        23,525           

Valuation 4,477            -             1,646          -          7,045         6,634         2,277          3,955        26,035           

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.00% 1.1x - 1.3x - 1.1x 1.2x 1.3x 1.1x 1.2x

6.02% 1.1x - 1.5x - 1.2x 1.3x 1.5x 1.2x 1.3x

11.02% 1.2x - 2.0x - 1.4x 1.6x 2.1x 1.3x 1.5x

5.00% 1.1x - 1.4x - 1.2x 1.3x 1.4x 1.1x 1.2x

7.50% 1.2x - 1.6x - 1.3x 1.4x 1.7x 1.2x 1.3x

10.00% 1.2x - 1.9x - 1.4x 1.6x 2.0x 1.3x 1.5x

12.50% 1.3x - 2.2x - 1.5x 1.7x 2.4x 1.3x 1.6x

Valuation 1.1x - 2.0x - 1.2x 1.6x 2.1x 1.3x 1.4x
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Net present values at different cash flow vs. base case 

 

 

(EUR 000s) 

 
Net present values at different forecast cash flow 

 

Note: The table presents the net present value of each investment at its base case discount rate, assuming an increase/decrease in actual cash 
flow received vs. base case.   

 

 

 

.

% Actual 

Cash Flow 

vs. Base Case Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Minotaure Ludgate Total Delta

170.0% 7,611       -           2,799       -           11,976         11,278         3,871           6,724         44,259              70.0%

